Fi % FRaEREREHR
BB IE &

m =

EIRAERE R ERBRIEEY  HERFRERENHENDER
TR(RELD. BEERERPBUN  IRRESEZHBOT AL, ]&EBE
MARAETHEIRBERLNEE  HAERRTERTFERERER =
B aFlERFEARREERE K ZEEFS , BaXe  mEO, &%
ERREEmHL. SARAKRT, HBREHE K TRAEIE/ZEERH.
ERHFRARKERFAEER |, 155 R U25% 25 F AR ¥ EI1,50068 , 90%
W TG TR MR EI1,80068 | 44% KEAFLE1,00018 , 50% 35 R Ha FLEI2,00015 E2
60% EAKZFLE 1200 MR EE , IHRRSEER, REREZEBIED /D
B2 PH  URTE/ R RERY.

BEr . 25, BmasE, £, BE

[l

Al

EEFERFNERERER , HXEROES B , k2D10-14%., B
KILEY29-35%. BHEIL%ER. BEH13-14%., fB#EH#26-28%. HHI4%
BRKO, R—ERFNEARESNER. BEEZERMI000ZARZLE ,
LARIS 2 #5143 250-600 8 R B , HBiB2000A R B4 | LIF R Ef 2 1L EE R D
ATEEN  LtHED,

IEFR, BRPEBKEARMESEERE , EEHNECETERERR ,
MAmREMEXRERYE K TEHE K EEEIHLHEATHEERE. XE
FMEBNER K REXALEEHL-ETLE  EFREHFINZ T ATEEZ
TREHBHER, RESNEY  FSETHEEEESE. E-BFIRPIXE

EEESHRERRURGHE
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BMEER  ZEIRFERBBERE BT HEI2RBERERMAER
R, —BERERLER  MBEEERALEZVERH  LEXEERES, BT
HREEFHBIBCEE  REmEREER  #NEEZKRA , mREFRS
EREB R

REREIAIBBZRLRY  FEEE M FEVERFEEEN
—R(), RBEETHBRECHETRAERRERAMAZAL , BUREFREZ
i

MR TR

BERRBREEBLIENRCMRFZ=FLULEIE A SBEEEEH
BFEHRESLHK , SRRERAEILETRERAXREAERRREER, RERER
A, LERUHBEEE R\ TEFAAETEE/IN\TRERA,

ERFEARBEBAER  UWNEESIEKRBMTE  ERREEBMN
M, UFAEEAHR | 25 LB25% M FWP, 90%MIIBW.P, 44% K
HAE.C.. 50%ZFRME.C.. 60% BEXKBEC.HBEEE AR E , HBEREKT
SEEN, ARE-EEU—KEFTE—EB)H1stk, F— I HEZRE—2
HBEE— X , 2K, AERERE —REEI REEEZ3, 1I0RSHE—KX
REZRBEEZRT, 14REURE—R , BHERR, BERRRAREILFZ5X
RIFETAEERER , TESIRRZER TR AR 2K, EBH , LT
SN RERAR -

REEREZSBE x HREEEISH
BraER=(1- ) x100
REERENSE x HREEEZIH

SRR
—, BEXmasEds

FTHEFRBERCEERATEER—FRAERRIRL, REERERR
EFEHF-EAER(mold) MR ER (anthracnose). iR ERFHAE2A-6A |, &
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| 5 3 X 2 i B W) 55 2% o

Bl BEERERPICAHRE/E B2, BEFRELR

— R NE Fig 2. The mold of jelly fig.
Fig 1. The wasp emergence from

the gall of jelly fig.

£ HEBRZZERARBOBRETNBR. ERFERZLARYESE
ABRTREBRERRK, ARASERACERR BESEIERCERREER
B2, REMEBRERERTREARYERL , BeOARE , REREM

AFORECEIRERHH. AWK ; FRAVELHZEEIRETRIR, ki
7. BEERERERS, RERERRE FERNFREM , SIETRNFER.
HBRAZAEANBRERIFEEN , ARURBRFIRZ Y. —RME , R
ERZAHREESAXRNBEERE  MERKEERRRZRNBEEBE,

RERSIECERRRERY  AIRRBREN —ERS , ERFEIRBRE
RERTRENRABATREMCIBECERESRE  ERERZER, &K
ERERERDREHREZHLE  BEIREBDEEREZH A ERERE
B, EuSEHMRBRERZERZ , EEERAKITAMIRZE , Nk
RE(TritonCS7) , ELHBIFEMRELREEE  FREEMREEER B
TEEER, REFERZEEREN , RERNAEEB@WRER , Mikm
BOBEEEENEENEE,

FHBERERRFE , UERNFTEARBRARE , RERKHRLAZTO
B 3ESAASIEH | BAKRRKIEDT6%(RES. 4. BNMRBEERLE  BF
BE , BEKRBELRYUT, FR24EMR6-9OARIL-12ABEREEIZ%AT ,
RENERGR. AEBEFW2-4ARI0A, RPAZERYLE  BWEKREEWUT. &
HESEBEMC7THEEL-11A , BREZHEAE , FEMRERE , HEKE
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16% AT, EORERBPE1LL  BERLE K DEEMIELREY =k
EIEA% U T, FEBBRRER12E  BEAS  MEKNI% AT, EBEH
WORIOBFEEZESRBEKRNC , BIEPEROARE  AESMN , W
WEA%, BAKO VREFEoIEASTHRYG. BT A5, PIBRAE. A
BESE  BER U8 28 S X4 B8 RAR. BR. Ea,
2R 288 ENRSE. BENRE. RENRS, TYNHS. AN
%B A% REOVBEEI-—E=S8od , EHNHRAR  RESSH
BEFECSHBSRE  BESERYERE  BENE  HESESEERK
AEm  BEHERBH, SEFOARSIBYIUBEENAE  EALER
R GEAERD , PEXAER, REEERM. AHRRBRATHFERH
FERRELEENLILEED  HEERTHET S IRECBEEE B
BB TEEBEE—F,

R, FuEEZERBECRERY

Table 1.Various diseases and insect pests of jelly fig and their occurrence at plain area.

Occurring period (3% 4 £)

est
P Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May. Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec.

Mol d(&5%)

Auqthracnose
(FRESR)

Psylla(7R &%)
Lac insect
(B&8)

Meay bl
BT RE)
Aphid(4F )
Ta dl
o)
Green begtle
(B E5E)

Leaf mite
Eqm)

Red abdomen
moth(FRIEEH)
Purple spot '
moth(?‘zg&ﬁ)

Sweet potato

hitefl _—
(ied
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B3, BEEEZRNCRIEEAR S B4, T RIS AR 8
Fig 3. Severe damage of jelly Fig 4. The adult of psylla.

fig caused by psyllalarvae.

FiEFEBNABHAE  BRARTEFRFRIAEAKRERR , L
HERFEAMSIERY  WERTFEFRIFRFERRS. HBFHTI
@, Kuda, FENRE  TEN|RHRAYSR. MTRE. SRFEARH
BinbiAs, @R, fEANEYHR , EAEPB2ARER  SKFHINE20
RECEmKE , YREEX , BAEZBOHTELNHER , BRBERE
HEKX. HHEOZER , HEBREYRR,

=, ERBERAEERAER

wEnREFTRYRHESHER  UREEABRARPARE , &8
CREER , IR(FERBERIR)ERR(FEDRBERTRE2AR)BELR
mE2, HEERBERARET , M3F. WHE. KB, FRWEE
KeE  SEHAERHERFEARITRECAMRERY , ERDFIEE
69-100%. EELEH N RBARERZEE  EREGRERMAK B LEE, B
EEZ—F, EEXPBPHCHENEZ EIRARHEL-ZER)EELEE , #

FEPECYRERY, ARTREIEEREEEE  RFNRERER ,
HRREcBRERAMERTEE,
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®2, BRERBFEARECEIGHR
Table 2.Chemical control against psylla (Paurce phala conchaienses Boselli)

Treatment No. of insects fi rlgltos:p?f;yeirnq secoNn(t):{ g;g/i ng

Dilution before spraying 3days 10days 7days l4days 2ldays
25%Buprofezin 1500 583 188.8b1 132b 98.7b 130.7b 97.0a
%5 FEW. P (69.4)2 (788) (87.5) (79.7) (82.4)
90%Methomyl 1800 450 75.0ab 29.7a 6.3a 8.3a 10.0a
MIHBW. P (89.7) (93.8) (99.0) (98.3) (97.7)
44%Dimethoate 1000 428 35.0a 12.7a 0.7a 53a 11.0a
KBHAE. C. (923) (97.2) (99.9) (98.9) (97.3)
50% Fenthion 2000 468 65.4a 29.7a 2.0a 3.7a 17.3a
ZFRHME. C. (86.9) (94.1) (99.7) (99.3) (96.1)
60%Vamidothion 1200 761 108.7ab 43.7ab 6.0a 13.0a 12.3a
ZOKIZE. C. (86.5) (94.6) (94.4) (985) (98.3)
C.K. 388 411.0c 4153c 524.0c 427.7c 367.0b

T e ZE

1.Means followed by the same letters of each column are not significantly different at
5%Ievel of Duncan’s Multiple Range Test.

2.The value of parenthesis for each column indicate the control rate.

BE M

1 faiE. 1987. BERM/IECEEBREETHIEZ JREEFAE FERER
7 . 37-44,

2 fa/3iE. 1988. B EE/E N BE27 : 30-32

3 SRHE—HR.1917. BEEFORBE mOO. AEEEFHRIEHRE.No19.6pp.

4 BEEREYREFMI0. REEaEP.243-382. A BB BFEMER,
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THREXRZEE, A EBEBRMERD.
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Preliminary Report for the Occurrence of Diseases and | nsect
Pestsand Their Controlsof Jelly Fig at Plain Area
Cheng|. Chiu*

Abstract

Jelly fig is a specia unique crop in Taiwan, it needs a special symbiotic wasp
(Blastophaga pamila Hill) for its pollination. Jelly fig (Ficus awkeotsang Makino)
originally cultivated in aboriginal area. Recently it gradually planted toward plain
area due to the change in environmental conditions. The purpose of this study is to
investigate the diseases and insect pests of jelly fig and their population density. The
results showed that psylla (Paurce phala conchaienses Boselli) was the major pest and
had a high density among insects, lac insect was the second one. While leaf mite,
thrips and whitefly were the minor pests. Besides, we found that swallow, lady beetle
and lace wing might be used as the potential natural enemies. For the disease, mold
and anthracnose were the important diseases have been found.

Five chemicals such as 25% Buprofezin W.P 1500x, 90% Methomyl W.P 1800x,
44% Dimethoate E.C 1000x, 50% Fenthion E.C 2000x and 60% Vamidothion E.C
1200x are effective against psylla (Paurce phala conchaienses Boselli). Chemical
spraying should be stopped during the emergence periods of jelly fig wasp in order to
avoid the population build-up of the insect and the pollination behavior for jelly fig.

Key words Jelly fig, Diseases and insect pests, Occurrence, Control

! Assistant of Kaohs ung District Agricultural Improvement Station.
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